CHAPTER XXI.

An act to provide for the Surveying of Timber in the Second, Third and Fourth Districts.

SECTION 1. Adoption of Norton's Improved Scale.

When to be in force.

Norton's Scale.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota: That Norton's Improved Scale, so called, for the survey-SECTION 1. ing of lumber, be hereby adopted for the second, third and fourth districts; Provided, that nothing herein contained shall interfere with existing contracts.

When to take effect. Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

CHARLES GARDNER.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN, President of the Council.

Approved -- March first, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six. W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original act on file in this office.

J. Travis Rosser.

Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER XXII.

An act providing for two terms of the District Court in Winona county.

SECTION 1. Provides for two terms of District Court.

Terms to be appointed by the Judges.

Where first term to be held.

When to be in force.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That hereafter there shall be held in the counties of Winona and Olmstead and Goodhue, two terms of the District Court in each and every year.

Terma.

Sec. 2. That the terms of said District Court in said counties, shall be appointed by the judge of the District in which the same are to be held.

Sec. 3. That the next term of the said Court which may be held after the passage of this act, shall be held on the second Monday of June next. SEC. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

CHARLES GARDNER

Speaker of the House of Representatives. JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

Approved—March first, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six. W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

> J. TRAVIS ROSSER. Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

Courts.

when held.

To be in force.